
Me DDCI 

No, MePDCL 7IQERHDCT-96/2025-26/610 
To, 

MEGHALAYA POWER DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LIMITED 
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 
INVESTIGATION ENFORCEMENT SUB-DIVISION 

RIBHOL DISTRIBUTION CIRCLE, UMIAM 
Email: aceie.rb.mepdel@meghalaya,gov.in 

Dated Umiam the 27 May, 2025 

Sir, 

The Assistant Executive Engineor, 
Umiam Distribution Sub-Division 
MePDCL, Umiam. 

Sub: Metering correction & Additional Units (kVAl) to be lncuded into the electricity bills of 
M/S Timber Craft Plywood, MIDC, Umlam (Consumer ld.: 1000639432), 

The HT metering unit M/S Timber Craft Plywood, MIDC, Umiam (Consumer Id.: 
1000639432) employs 3P3w 1IKVCT-PT Unit (PTR=| 1000/110V, CTR-20/5A) and 3P4W 110V, 5A 

Secure Ltd Make Meter (0.M.F=400), Howevcer, the undersigned has found the connection done at the 
meter terminal as 3P3W (wvrong conncction as Y Ph current is not accounted) resulting to the meter 
recording R& B phase energy only (66.67%). Correction has been done today the 27-05-2025 at 11:00 
Hrs. 

In light of the above and to account for the loss of revenueto MePDCL due to wrong meter 
connection, 345984.00 kVAh of Additional Units may please be included into the electricity bill of this 
consumer. 

To reduce the burden on the consumer, the Additional Units above may please be included in 

installment month wise as follows: 

SI. No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Bill 

Cycle 

Encl. Assesment of Additional Unit. 

Jun-25 

Jul-25 

Aug-25 
Sep-25 
Oct-25 

Nov-25 

Dec-25 

Jan-26 

Quantum of Additional 

Units (kVAh) 
43248 

No, MePDCL /I&E/RBDC/T-96/2025-26/610(a) 
Copy to: 

43248 

43248 

43248 

43248 

43248 

43248 

This is for your kind information and necessary action. 

43248 

Yours faithfully, 

Assistant Executive Engineer-Cum-Assessing Officer 
I &E Sub-Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle 

MePDCL, Umiam 
Dated Umiam the 27th May, 2025 

1. The Superintending Engineer, Ribhoi Distribution Circle, MePDCL, Umiam for kind information. 
2. The Superintending Engineer (I & E), MePDCL, Shillong for kind information. 
3. Executive Engineer, Umiam Distribution Division, MePDCL, Umiam for kind information. 
4. Executive Engineer, MTI Division, MePDCL, Shillong for kind information. 
5. The Junior Engineer (Central Billing Section), Umiam Distribution Division, MePDCL, Umiam 

for kind information and necessary action to include the additional unit as mentioned. 
6. M/S Timber Craft Plywood, MIDC, Umiam (Consumer Id.: 1000639432) for kind information. 
7. R/F. 

ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 



Description 

Energy Consumption Statement 
Consuner ID/ Account No. 1000639432 

Consumer's Name : M/S Timber Craft Plywood 
Metor RoadlngstorMeter D:MEB97843and MotorStatus: Ok(Noma) 

KWHMOtor KvabMotor ROcordod Domand 

Reading (Metering9 
Correction Date) 

Multiplying Factor 
Net Consumption 

Additional Units to be 

included (kWh)=Total 
Unit2 

Dnto: 

27-05-2025 1168.23 

400 

467292 

233646.00 

1729.92 

400 

691968 

345984.00 

ROcorded PF 

Number of units (in kVAh) to be compensated as additional units 345984.00 

Note: (1). This consumer has no Meter Change History and uses the same Meter No. 

MEB97813 since the date of service on 06-06-2022. 

(2). Correction has been made my looping RS2 & BS2 to YS2 (of Meter). YS1 (of Meter) 

returns as 1S2 & 3S2 (of CT-PT Unit). 
(3). Pre-correction, the meter has been recording R & B Phases only. Additional Unit 

(Unit loss) is half of R & B Phases. 

(F.LKynshi) 
Asstt. Executive Engineer cum Assessing Officer 

I& E Sub Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle 
MePDCL, Umiam. 



{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }

