

MEGHALAYA POWER DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LIMITED OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT SUB-DIVISION RIBHOI DISTRIBUTION CIRCLE, UMIAM

Email: aeeie.rb.mepdcl@meghalaya.gov.in

No. MePDCL /I&F/RBDC/T-96/2025-26/610

Dated Umiam the 27th May, 2025

To.

The Assistant Executive Engineer, Umiam Distribution Sub-Division MePDCL, Umiam.

Sub: Metering correction & Additional Units (kVAh) to be included into the electricity bills of M/S Timber Craft Plywood, MIDC, Umiam (Consumer Id.: 1000639432).

Sir.

The HT metering unit M/S Timber Craft Plywood, MIDC, Umiam (Consumer Id.: 1000639432) employs 3P3W 11KV CT-PT Unit (PTR=11000/110V, CTR=20/5A) and 3P4W 110V, -/5A Secure Ltd Make Meter (O.M.F=400). However, the undersigned has found the connection done at the meter terminal as 3P3W (wrong connection as Y Ph current is not accounted) resulting to the meter recording R & B phase energy only (66.67%). Correction has been done today the 27-05-2025 at 11:00 Hrs

In light of the above and to account for the loss of revenue to MePDCL due to wrong meter connection, 345984.00 kVAh of Additional Units may please be included into the electricity bill of this consumer.

To reduce the burden on the consumer, the Additional Units above may please be included in

installment month wise as follows:

Sl. No.	Bill Cycle	Quantum of Additional Units (kVAh) 43248		
1	Jun-25			
2	Jul-25	43248		
3	Aug-25	43248		
4	Sep-25	43248		
5	Oct-25	43248		
6	Nov-25	43248		
7	Dec-25	43248		
8	Jan-26	43248		

This is for your kind information and necessary action.

Encl. Assesment of Additional Unit.

Yours faithfully,

(Fullmoon L. Kynshi)

Assistant Executive Engineer-Cum-Assessing Officer
I & E Sub-Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle

MePDCL, Umiam

No. MePDCL /I&E/RBDC/T-96/2025-26/610(a)

Dated Umiam the 27th May, 2025

Copy to:-

1. The Superintending Engineer, Ribhoi Distribution Circle, MePDCL, Umiam for kind information.

2. The Superintending Engineer (I & E), MePDCL, Shillong for kind information.

3. Executive Engineer, Umiam Distribution Division, MePDCL, Umiam for kind information.

4. Executive Engineer, MTI Division, MePDCL, Shillong for kind information.

5. The Junior Engineer (Central Billing Section), Umiam Distribution Division, MePDCL, Umiam for kind information and necessary action to include the additional unit as mentioned.

6. M/S Timber Craft Plywood, MIDC, Umiam (Consumer Id.: 1000639432) for kind information.

7. R/F.

Energy Consumption Statement Consumer ID/ Account No. 1000639432

Description	Date	KWH Meter	Kvah Motor	Recorded Demand	Recorded Pl
Reading (Metering Correction Date)	27-05-2025	1168.23	1729.92		
Multiplying Factor		400	400		
Net Consumption		467292	691968		
Additional Units to be included (kWh)=Total Unit/2		233646.00	345984.00		

Note: (1). This consumer has no Meter Change History and uses the same Meter No. MEB97813 since the date of service on 06-06-2022.

(2). Correction has been made my looping RS2 & BS2 to YS2 (of Meter). YS1 (of Meter) returns as 1S2 & 3S2 (of CT-PT Unit).

(3). Pre-correction, the meter has been recording R & B Phases only. Additional Unit Maydo 37/05/25 (Unit loss) is half of R & B Phases.

Asstt. Executive Engineer cum Assessing Officer I & E Sub Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle MePDCL, Umiam.